Employer Trust contributions -   83,662   (83,662)
   Change in proportionate share 208,118   350,817   (142,699)
   Net investment income -   (406,687)   406,687
   Change in assumptions (168,019)   -   (168,019)
   Benefit payments (83,662)   (83,662)   -
   Net changes (327,640)   (55,870)   (271,770)

Balances at June 30, 2022 for FYE 2023 1,140,091$   2,418,232$   (1,278,141)$

Increase (Decrease)

B-88

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate - The following presents the net OPEB
asset of the County and School Board at June 30, 2023 (with a measurement date of June 30, 2022, using
the discount rate of 6.5%, as well as what the net OPEB asset would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1% point lower (5.5%) or 1% point higher (7.5%) than the current rate:

Changes in Net OPEB Asset (School Board)

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability (a) Net Position (b) (Asset) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2021 for FYE 2022 2,828,131$   4,767,280$   (1,939,149)$

Changes for the year:
   Service cost 106,646   -   106,646
   Interest 152,831   -   152,831
   Experience (Gains) (675,570)   -   (675,570)
   Employer Trust contributions -   122,543   (122,543)
   Change in proportionate share (373,477)   (629,558)   256,081
   Net investment income -   (595,683)   595,683
   Change in assumptions (246,102)   -   (246,102)
   Benefit payments (122,542)   (122,542)   -
   Net changes (1,158,214)   (1,225,240)   67,026

Balances at June 30, 2022 for FYE 2023 1,669,917$   3,542,040$   (1,872,123)$

Increase (Decrease)

5.5% 6.5% 7.5%
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

County

   Net OPEB Asset 1,206,411$   1,278,141$   1,345,867$

School Board
   Net OPEB Asset 1,767,058$   1,872,123$   1,971,322$

B-89

OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB
(County) – For the year ended June 30, 2023, the County recognized OPEB expense of ($150,117),
including ($140,149) for the Primary Government, ($9,803) for public utilities, and ($165) for the airport.
At June 30, 2022, the County reported deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
from the following sources:

$84,204 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from the County’s
contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the Net OPEB